THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners: Andrew J. French, Chairperson

Dwight D. Keen Annie Kuether

In the matter of whether the Robert Ledom and)	Docket No: 25-CONS-3085-CSHO
Gailyn Ledom Revocable Trust should be found)	
responsible for reimbursing the Commission for)	CONSERVATION DIVISION
plugging wells pursuant to K.S.A. 55-179.)	
)	License No: N/A

PRESIDING OFFICER ORDER CLOSING DOCKET

On August 30, 2024, Commission Staff filed a motion initiating this docket, stating that it believed the captioned Trust should be found responsible for reimbursing the Commission for the costs associated with plugging two wells. On November 13, 2024, Staff motioned to close this docket, stating the Trust has reimbursed the Commission. Based upon these facts, the Presiding Officer finds further proceedings are unnecessary. Staff's motion to close this docket is granted.

BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: November 15, 2024

/s/ Jonathan R. Myers
Jonathan R. Myers
Presiding Officer

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

25-CONS-3085-CSHO

I, the undersigned, cer	ify that a true copy of the attached Order has been served to the following by means of	
electronic service on _	11/15/2024	

KEITH A. BROCK, ATTORNEY ANDERSON & BYRD, L.L.P. 216 S HICKORY PO BOX 17 OTTAWA, KS 66067 kbrock@andersonbyrd.com

KELCEY MARSH, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 kelcey.marsh@ks.gov

TROY RUSSELL
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 3
137 E. 21ST STREET
CHANUTE, KS 66720
troy.russell@ks.gov

RYAN DULING KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 3 137 E. 21ST STREET CHANUTE, KS 66720 ryan.duling@ks.gov

JONATHAN R. MYERS, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 jon.myers@ks.gov

/S/ KCC Docket Room

KCC Docket Room